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OUTPERFORM

For the third month in a row, Contact Energy (CEN) has produced a monthly EBITDAF result better than the pcp, with March
2021 EBITDAF of NZ$40m +NZ$3m better than March 2020. The outlook for the remainder of FY21 and into FY22 has
improved and we have upgraded our FY21 and FY22 EBITDAF forecasts +NZ$14m (+3.0%) and +NZ24m (+4.9%)
respectively. In addition, we believe earnings risks are still to the upside. CEN continues to be our preferred electricity stock
and we retain our OUTPERFORM rating.

NZX Code CEN Financials: Jun/ 20A 21E 22E 23E  Valuation(x) 20A 21E 22E 23E
Share price NZ$7.43  NPAT*(NZ$m) 247.8 2698 2974 2813 PE 215 205 194 205
Target price NZ$8.40  EPS*(NZc) 346 362 383 362 EV/EBIT 294 250 228 240
Risk rating Low  EPSgrowth*(%) -10.7 4.5 59 -54  EV/EBITDA 151 134 125 128
Issued shares 776.1m DPS (NZc) 390 350 365 380 Price /NTA 24 2.3 24 2.6
Market cap NZ$5,767m Imputation (%) 64 70 75 65 Cash divyld (%) 5.2 4.7 4.9 5.1
Avg daily turnover 1,613k (NZ$11,626k) *Based on normalised profits Gross div yld (%) 6.6 6.0 6.3 6.4
What's changed?

= Earnings: FY21/FY22/FY23 EBITDAF up +NZ$14m/+NZ$24m/+NZ$6m (+3.0%/+4.9%/+1.1%) to NZ$495m/NZ$514m/
NZ$505m

Strong March 2021 performance caps excellent 3Q21 for CEN

CEN has had a strong March 2021. We calculate EBITDAF of NZ$40m, +NZ$3m up on March 2020. 3Q21 EBITDAF has come in at
NZ$115m, +20% better than 3Q20. CEN is benefitting at present from falling retail (mainly commercial) sales volumes, which were
-10% lower in 3Q21 vs. 3Q20. That has enabled CEN to sell its generation into the high spot wholesale electricity prices. The
performance in 3Q21 is even more impressive considering the price it is receiving from Meridian Energy (MEL) for NZAS volumes fell
~NZ$20/MWh from mid-January, with an estimated 3Q21 earnings impact of ~NZ$3m.

Short-term outlook positive as CEN will be able to weather dry hydro conditions

CEN is well-placed if hydro conditions remain dry into winter. Its swaption contract with Genesis Energy (GNE) enabled CEN to
increase gas storage volumes in March 2021 and the decrease in retail sales volumes also provides it with more flexibility heading into
winter. Historically, dry hydro conditions have been a negative — but that was because CEN was unable to be long generation during
those high priced periods. This time is different.

Medium-term outlook also trending in the right direction, but we retain a degree of caution in our numbers for now

CEN's strong operating performance and improving outlook has lifted our short-term earnings forecasts. Our FY21 and FY22
EBITDAF forecasts have increased +3.0% and +4.9% respectively. With CEN longer generation than it has been for many years, there
is potential for further earnings upside. We have left our target price unchanged, as the short-term earnings upside is offset by CEN
going ex-dividend in the past month and the modest value dilutionary effects of the February and March equity raise.

This publication is not for reproduction, public circulation or the use of any third party (whether in whole or in part) without the prior written consent of Forsyth Barr Limited.
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Contact Energy Limited (CEN)

Priced as at 15 Apr 2021 (NZ$)

12-month target price (NZ$)*
Expected share price return
Net dividend yield

Estimated 12-month return

Key WACC assumptions
Risk free rate

Equity beta

WACC

Terminal growth

Profit and Loss Account (NZ$m)
Sales revenue

Normalised EBITDA
Depreciation and amortisation
Normalised EBIT

Net interest

Depreciation capex adjustment
Tax

Minority interests

Adjusted normalised NPAT
Abnormals/other

Reported NPAT

Normalised EPS (cps)

DPS (cps)

Growth Rates
Revenue (%)

EBITDA (%)

EBIT (%)

Normalised NPAT (%)
Normalised EPS (%)
Ordinary DPS (%)

Cash Flow (NZ$m)

EBITDA

Working capital change
Interest & tax paid

Other

Operating cash flow

Capital expenditure
(Acquisitions)/divestments
Other

Funding available/(required)
Dividends paid

Equity raised/(returned)
(Increase)/decrease in net debt

Balance Sheet (NZ$m)
Working capital
Fixed assets
Intangibles

Right of use asset
Other assets

Total funds employed
Net debt/(cash)

Lease liability

Other liabilities
Shareholder's funds
Minority interests
Total funding sources

2019A
2,519.0
518.0
(205.0)
313.0
(70.0)
102
(72.0)
0
277.5
67
345.0
38.8
39.0

2019A
10.7
8.1
18.6
214
214
219

2019A
518.0
(20.0)
(111.0)
14.0
401.0
(63.0)
382.0
0
720.0
(251.0)
0
469.0

2019A
(3.0)
4,097.0
425.0
29.0
132.0
4,680.0
990.0
25.0
883.0
2,782.0
0
4,680.0

2020A
2,073.0
451.0
(220.0)
2310
(55.0)
119
(46.0)
0
247.8
(123)
125.0
34.6
39.0

2020A
-17.7
-12.9
-26.2
-10.7
-10.7
0.0

2020A
451.0
(24.0)
(118.0)
32.0
3410
(100.0)
(6.0)

0
235.0
(280.0)
0
(45.0)

2020A
19.0
4,001.0
406.0
25.0
173.0
4,624.0
1,036.0
220
940.0
2,626.0
0
4,624.0

2021E
2,499.1
494.9
(229.8)
265.1
(54.1)
119
(61.7)
0
269.8
(117)
153.3
36.2
35.0

2021A
20.6
9.7
14.8
8.9

4.5
-10.3

2021E
494.9
(6.7)
(137.8)
0
350.4
(85.0)
0

0
265.4
(302.7)
400.0
362.7

2021E
237
3,860.2
406.0
25.0
173.0
4,487.9
673.3
220
914.5
2,878.1
0
4,487.9

2022E
2,615.9
514.2
(232.0)
282.2
(40.2)
123
(67.8)
0
297.4
(123)
174.2
38.3
36.5

2022A
47

3.9

6.5
10.2
59

4.3

2022E
514.2
18.0
(127.2)
0
405.0
(257.0)
0

0
148.0
(271.6)
0
(123.6)

2022E
37
3,889.2
406.0
25.0
173.0
4,496.9
797.0
220
891.8
2,786.1
0
4,496.9

7.43

8.40
13.1%
4.9%
17.9%

2.30%
0.84
5.4%
1.5%

2023E
2,294.4
504.8
(236.7)
268.1
(52.0)
126
(60.5)
0
2813
(126)
155.6
36.2
38.0

2023A
-12.3
-1.8
-5.0
-5.4
-5.4
4.1

2023E
504.8
18.1
(125.3)
0
397.6
(423.1)
0

0
(25.6)
(283.3)
0
(308.9)

2023E
(16.4)
4,079.6
406.0
25.0
173.0
4,667.2
1,105.8
220
875.5
2,663.9
0
4,667.2

Spot valuations (NZ$)
1.DCF

2. Market multiples

3. Dividend yield

DCF valuation summary (NZ$m)
Total firm value
(Net debt)/cash
Less: Capitalised operating leases
Value of equity

Valuation Ratios
EV/EBITDA (x)

EV/EBIT (x)

PE (x)

Price/NTA (x)

Free cash flow yield (%)
Net dividend yield (%)
Gross dividend yield (%)

Capital Structure
Interest cover EBIT (x)
Interest cover EBITDA (x)
Net debt/ND+E (%)

Net debt/EBITDA (x)

Key Ratios

Return on assets (%)

Return on equity (%)

Return on funds employed (%)
EBITDA margin (%)

EBIT margin (%)

Capex to sales (%)

Capex to depreciation (%)
Imputation (%)

Pay-out ratio (%)

Operating Performance

Hydro generation (GWh)
Geothermal generation (GWh)
Thermal generation (GWh)
Total Generation (GWh)
GWAP ($/MWh)

Gas consumed (PJ)
Gas price ($/GJ)

Retail electricity volumes (GWh)
Electricity customers (000)
Average usage/customer (MWh)
Average retail price ($/MWh)

LWAP ($/MWh)
LWAP/GWAP

Retail gas volumes (PJ)
Gas customers (000)
Average gas sales price ($/GJ)

2019A
13.5
223
19.2
2.3

59

52

6.6

2019A
4.9

7.4
26.2
1.9

2019A
9.8

6.3

9.3
20.6
124
25

31

64

101

2019A

4,232
3,257
1,422
8,911

129

13.9
7.1

6,554
411
8.6
191

136
1.06

3.1
67
23.6

2020A
15.1
294
215
24

4.2

52

6.6

2020A
48

82
28.3
23

2020A
4.6

4.9
4.4
218
111
4.8

45

64

113

2020A

3,752
3,331
1,360
8,443

100

13.2
6.8

5,694
418
85
199

108
1.08

3.0
65
24.5

2021E
134
250
205
23
4.6
47
6.0

2021E
53
9.2
19.0
14

2021E
5.6
52
5.4
19.8
10.6
3.4

37

70

97

2021E

3,491
3,141
1,429
8,062

172

13.6
72

5293
402
8.3
206

184
1.08

29
64
254

2022E
12.5
228
19.4
24
26
4.9
6.3

2022E
7.8
12.8
222
15

2022E
58
6.3
57
19.7
10.8
9.8
111
75

95

2022E

3,821
3,324
1,138
8,282

183

10.8
7.2

5,331
402
83
210

199
1.09

29
64
255

8.28
824
8.09

7,338
(909)

6,429

2023E
12.8
24.0
205
2.6
-0.4
51
6.4

2023E
5.6
9.7
29.3
22

2023E
54
5.8
51
220
117
184
179
65

2023E

3,926
3,457
977
8,360
130

9.3
6.8

5,338
402
8.3
216

142
1.09

29
64
257



£% FORSYTH BARR

March 2021 performance

Figure 1. Month and year-to-date EBITDAF performance

Year to date
Mar-20 Mar-21 Difference FY20 FY21 Difference
Summary NZ$m NZ$m NZ$m % NZ$m NZ$m NZ$m %
Trading performance 1 14 12 30 49 19 63%
Cost of generation (17) (30) (13) 73% (235) (247) (12) 5%
Contracted wholesale sales 53 56 3 6% 503 537 34 7%
Wholesale 37 40 3 7% 298 338 41 14%
Retail 2 3 1 70% 38 42 5 13%
Corporate costs (estimated) (2) (2) 0 0% (20) (20) 0 0%
Estimated EBITDAF 37 40 4 10% 316 361 45 14%
Source: CEN, Forsyth Barr analysis
Figure 2. Historic EBITDAF performance Figure 3. Rolling 12-month EBITDAF
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Summary forecast changes
Figure 4. Summary forecast changes
FY21 FY22 FY23
Old New % chg Oold New % chg Oold New % chg
Revenue 2,309 2,499 8.2% 2,331 2,616 12.2% 2,250 2,294 2.0%
EBITDAF 481 495 3.0% 490 514 4.9% 499 505 1.1%
EBIT 251 265 5.7% 258 282 9.3% 263 268 2.1%
Reported NPAT 143 153 7.3% 156 174 11.5% 151 156 3.3%
Normalised NPAT 140 150 74% 156 174 11.5% 151 156 3.3%
Adjusted NPAT 259 270 4.0% 279 297 6.4% 276 281 1.8%
EPS 334 36.2 8.2% 36.0 38.3 6.4% 35.6 36.2 1.8%
DPS 35.0 35.0 0.0% 36.5 36.5 0.0% 38.0 38.0 0.0%
Generation (GWh) 8,255 8,062 -2.3% 8,348 8,282 -0.8% 8,319 8,360 0.5%
Electricity Wholesale Price ($/MWh) $119.2 $171.6 44.0% $124.4 $182.5 46.7% $105.0 $129.8 23.5%

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis
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Figure 5. Price performance Figure 6. Substantial shareholders
Shareholder Latest Holding
$11.00 1.50 BlackRock Investment Management 14.3%
1.40 Source: NZX, Forsyth Barr analysis, NOTE: based on SPH notices only
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Figure 7. International valuation comparisons
Company Code Price Mkt Cap PE EV/EBITDA EV/EBIT CashYId
(metrics re-weighted to reflect CEN's balance date - June) (m) 2021E 2022E 2021E 2022E 2021E 2022E 2022E
Contact Energy CENNZ Nz$7.43 NZz$5,767 20.5x  19.4x 13.7x  13.2x 25.7x  24.1x 4.9%
GENESIS ENERGY * GNENZ NZ$3.48 NZ$3,632 n/a n/a 11.6x  11.1x 22.6x  21.1x 5.1%
MERIDIAN ENERGY * MEL NZ NZ$6.08 NZ$15,568 39.8x  37.1x 24.5x  23.2x 43.6x  39.6x 2.8%
MERCURY * MCY NZ NZ$6.68 NZ$9,100 31.3x  26.2x 20.0x  16.2x 33.9x  26.6x 3.2%
TRUSTPOWER * TPWNZ NZ$8.63 NZ$2,701 316x  27.4x 16.9x  15.3x 22.1x  19.5x 3.9%
AGL ENERGY AGLAT A$9.39 A$5,850 11.0x  16.2x 5.1x 6.0x 9.3x  12.4x 6.0%
ORIGIN ENERGY ORGAT A$4.74 A$8,339 26.5x  15.9x 6.6x 5.8x 26.1x  19.4x 5.0%
Compco Average: 28.0x 24.6x 14.1x  12.9x 26.3x 23.1x 4.3%
EV = Current Market Cap + Actual Net Debt CEN Relative: -27%  -21% -3% 2% -2% 4% 13%

Source: *Forsyth Barr analysis, Bloomberg Consensus, Compco metrics re-weighted to reflect headline (CEN) companies fiscal year end

Figure 8. Consensus EPS momentum (NZ$) Figure 9. One year forward PE (x)
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Important information about this publication

Forsyth Barr Limited (“Forsyth Barr”) holds a licence issued by the Financial Markets Authority to provide financial advice services. In making this publication
available, Forsyth Barr (and not any named analyst personally) is giving any financial advice it may contain. Some information about us and our financial
advice services is publicly available. You can find that on our website at www.forsythbarr.co.nz/choosing-a-financial-advice-service

Any recommendations or opinions in this publication do not take into account your personal financial situation or investment goals, and may not be
suitable for you. If you wish to receive personalised financial advice, please contact your Forsyth Barr Investment Adviser.

The value of financial products may go up and down and investors may not get back the full (or any) amount invested. Past performance is not necessarily
indicative of future performance. Forsyth Barr’s research ratings are OUTPERFORM, NEUTRAL, and UNDERPERFORM. The ratings are relative to our other
equity security recommendations across our New Zealand market coverage and are based on risk-adjusted Estimated Total Returns for the securities in
question. Risk-adjusted Estimated Total Returns are calculated from our assessment of the risk profile, expected dividends and target price for the relevant
security.

Ratings distributions: As at 14 Apr 2021, Forsyth Barr's research ratings were distributed as follows: = OUTPERFORM NEUTRAL UNDERPERFORM
45.5% 38.2% 16.4%

This publication has been prepared in good faith based on information obtained from sources believed to be reliable and accurate. However, that information
has not been independently verified or investigated by Forsyth Barr. If there are material inaccuracies or omissions in the information it is likely that our
recommendations or opinions would be different. Any analyses or valuations will also typically be based on numerous assumptions (such as the key WACC
assumptions); different assumptions may yield materially different results. Forsyth Barr does not undertake to keep current this publication; any opinions or
recommendations may change without notice to you. In giving financial advice, Forsyth Barr is bound by duties under the Financial Markets Conduct Act
2013 (“FMCA”) to:

e exercise care, diligence, and skill,

e give priority to the client’s interests, and

e when dealing with retail clients, comply with the Code of Professional Conduct for Financial Advice Services, which includes standards relating to
competence, knowledge, skill, ethical behaviour, conduct, and client care.

There are likely to be fees, expenses, or other amounts payable in relation to acting on any recommendations or opinions in this publication. If you are Forsyth
Barr client we refer you to the Advice Information Statement for your account for more information.

Analyst certification: The research analyst(s) primarily responsible for the preparation and content of this publication ("Analysts") are named on the first
page of this publication. Each such Analyst certifies (other than in relation to content or views expressly attributed to another analyst) that (i) the views
expressed in this publication accurately reflect their personal views about each issuer and financial product referenced and were prepared in an independent
manner, including with respect to Forsyth Barr Limited and its related companies; and (ii) no part of the Analyst’s compensation was, is, or will be, directly or
indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or views expressed by that Analyst in this publication.

Analyst holdings: The following Analyst(s) have a threshold interest in the financial products referred to in this publication: N/A. For these purposes, a
threshold interest is defined as being a holder of more than $50,000 in value or 1% of the financial products on issue, whichever is the lesser.

Other disclosures: Forsyth Barr and its related companies (and their respective directors, officers, agents and employees) ("Forsyth Barr Group") may have
long or short positions or otherwise have interests in the financial products referred to in this publication, and may be directors or officers of, and/or provide
(or be intending to provide) investment banking or other services to, the issuer of those financial products (and may receive fees for so acting). Forsyth Barr is
not a registered bank within the meaning of the Reserve Bank of New Zealand Act 1989. Members of the Forsyth Barr Group may buy or sell financial
products as principal or agent, and in doing so may undertake transactions that are not consistent with any recommendations contained in this publication.
Other Forsyth Barr business units may hold views different from those in this publication; any such views will generally not be brought to your attention.
Forsyth Barr confirms no inducement has been accepted from the issuer(s) that are the subject of this publication, whether pecuniary or otherwise, in
connection with making any recommendation contained in this publication. In preparing this publication, non-financial assistance (for example, access to staff
or information) may have been provided by the issuer(s) being researched.

Investment banking engagements: Other than confidential engagements, Forsyth Barr has not within the past 12 months been engaged to provide
investment banking services to the issuer that is the subject of this publication. For information about whether Forsyth Barr has within the past 12 months
been engaged to provide investment banking services to any other issuer referred to in this publication, please refer to the most recent research report for
that issuer’s financial products.

Managing conflicts: Forsyth Barr follows a research process (including through the Analyst certification above) designed to ensure that the
recommendations and opinions in our research publications are not influenced by the interests disclosed above.

Complaints: Information about Forsyth Barr’s complaints process and our dispute resolution process is available on our website - www.forsythbarr.co.nz.

Disclaimer: Where the FMCA applies, liability for the FMCA duties referred to above cannot by law be excluded. However to the maximum extent permitted
by law, Forsyth Barr otherwise excludes and disclaims any liability (including in negligence) for any loss which may be incurred by any person acting or relying
upon any information, analysis, opinion or recommendation in this publication. Nothing in this publication should be construed as a solicitation to buy or sell
any financial product, or to engage in or refrain from doing so, or to engage in any other transaction.

Distribution: This publication is not intended to be distributed or made available to any person in any jurisdiction where doing so would constitute a breach
of any applicable laws or regulations or would subject Forsyth Barr to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction.

Terms of use: Copyright Forsyth Barr Limited. You may not redistribute, copy, revise, amend, create a derivative work from, extract data from, or otherwise
commercially exploit this publication in any way. By accessing this publication via an electronic platform, you agree that the platform provider may provide
Forsyth Barr with information on your readership of the publications available through that platform.
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